

No. 20-1104

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MAUMEE INDIAN NATION,
Petitioner,

v.

WENDAT BAND OF HURON INDIANS,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team No. T1005

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Questions Presented..... 1

Statement of the Case 2

 I. Statement of the Facts..... 2

 II. Statement of the Proceedings..... 4

Summary of Argument..... 5

Argument..... 9

 I. The Topanga Cession has been part of the Maumee Reservation since 1802 because the Treaty with the Wendat did not abrogate the Treaty of Wauseon, and the 1908 Allotment Act did not diminish the Maumee Reservation..... 9

 A. The Treaty with the Wendat did not abrogate the Treaty of Wauseon. 9

 1. Courts should use caution when deciding whether Congress has expressed clear intent to abrogate previously agreed-upon treaty rights. 10

 2. Congress did not express sufficient intent to abrogate the Treaty of Wauseon via the Treaty with the Wendat. 11

 B. The Maumee Allotment Act of 1908 did not diminish the Maumee Reservation, and the Topanga Cession is still part of the Maumee Reservation. 12

 1. Congress must express clear intent to diminish a reservation; subjecting land to allotment or declaring it surplus does not automatically deprive it of reservation status. 13

 2. Congress did not express explicit intent to diminish the Maumee Reservation in the Maumee Allotment Act. 14

 3. Even considering extratextual evidence to interpret the Allotment Act, Congress has not expressed explicit intent to diminish the Maumee Reservation. 15

 4. The Topanga Cession has been part of the Maumee Reservation since the ratification of the Treaty of Wauseon in 1802. 16

 II. New Dakota’s application of the TPT to WCDC is neither precluded by federal law nor would its application infringe on tribal sovereignty because it is a non-member on the Maumee reservation. 17

 A. The Court should treat the WCDC as non-members on the Maumee reservation and therefore within the state’s jurisdiction. 18

 B. The TPT is not preempted by federal law because there is no federal interest in commercial centers. 19

1.	There are no federal statutes or regulations implicated by the creation of a commercial complex by the Wendat Band.....	19
2.	There are also no implied federal regulations around commercial centers, nor any policy goals that would be impeded by the application of the TPT.....	20
3.	New Dakota’s interest in applying the TPT would be valid, but is superseded by its commitment to return the funds to the tribe.	21
4.	The Wendat Band’s rights are not at-risk when they are off the reservation, nor is their economic burden relevant to the <i>Williams</i> tests.	22
C.	A law cannot be said to infringe on a tribe’s sovereignty when that same tribe is suing to seek its enforcement, as in the instant case.	23
III.	If the Court finds that Topanga Cessions is not part of the Maumee Reservation, it should find that the Wendat Allotment Act of 1892 also diminished the Wendat Reservation, and it is no longer in Indian Country at all.....	26
1.	Courts may infer Congressional intent to diminish a reservation if the language of an act contains unconditional commitment to compensation for the taken land.	26
2.	The Wendat Reservation was diminished because the Wendat Band was paid total and complete compensation for the land declared surplus by the Wendat Allotment Act.....	27
3.	If both reservations were diminished by allotment, the Topanga Cession is not in Indian Country.....	28
	Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980)	20
<i>Choate v. Trapp</i> , 224 U.S. 665 (1912).....	10
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cnty. Ct. for Tenth Jud. Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	13, 26
<i>Fisher v. Dist. Ct. of the Sixteenth Jud. Dist.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).....	24
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	9
<i>Kennerly v. Dist. Ct. of the Ninth Jud. Dist.</i> , 400 U.S. 423 (1971).....	24
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903)	5, 10
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973).....	13, 26
<i>Maumee Indian Nation v. Wendat Band of Huron Indians</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 44 (D. New Dak. 2018)	3, 16
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	17
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	passim
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968)	9
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	7, 23
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 229 U.S. 498 (1999)	9
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Rsrv.</i> , 425 U.S. 463, (1976)	14
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	6
<i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016).....	14
<i>Oneida Nation v. Village of Hobart</i> , 968 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14, 15
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bur. of Revenue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	20, 21
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent of Wash. State Penitentiary</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962).....	13, 26
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984).....	passim
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	13
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes of Ft. Berthold Reservation v. Wold Eng'g</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> , 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	13
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	passim
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	25
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 264 U.S. 446 (1924).....	9
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	9
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965)	17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 439 U.S. 463 (1979)	9
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Indian Rsrv.</i> , 447 U.S. 134, (1980) ..	18, 21
<i>Wendat Band of Huron Indians v. Maumee Indian Nation</i> , 933 F.3d 1088 (13th Cir. 2020)....	4, 12, 16, 27
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	passim

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker, 448 U.S. 136 (1980) passim

Statutes

4 N.D.C §212 passim
Indian Civil Rights Act, 25 U. S. C. § 130125
Maumee Allotment Act of 1908, P.L. 60-8107 (May 29, 1908) passim
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl 3.....19
Wendat Allotment Act, P.L. 52-8222 (Jan. 14, 1892) passim

Other Authorities

42 Cong. Rec. 2345 (1908).....14, 15
Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2nd Sess. 5411-5412 (1859)11
Treaty of Wauseon, Oct. 4, 1801, 7 Stat. 1404..... passim
Treaty with the Wendat, March 26, 1859, 35 Stat. 7749 passim
